उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Northern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

File No. NRC/NCTE/ NRCAPP-13457/311th Meeting/2020/

Dated:

7020

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART-III. SECTION 4

REFUSAL ORDER

WHEREAS, in terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, JMK Educational Welfare Society, Plot No.- 0, Street/Road- NA, Village/Town/City- Majra Ramnagar, Post Office-Ramnagar, Tehsil/Taluka- Milak, Town/City- Milak, District- Rampur- 244901, Uttar Pradesh had submitted an application to the Northern Regional Committee of NCTE on 11.06,2015 for grant of recognition to JMK Institute of Technology and Management College, Plot No.- 02, 263, Street/Road- 0, Village/Town/City- Ramnagar, Post Office- Loha, Tehsil/Taluka- Milak, Town/City- Milak, District- Rampur- 244901, Uttar Pradesh for BA.B.Ed./B.Sc.B.Ed. Course of Four years duration.

AND, WHEREAS, the matter was considered by NRC in its 299th meeting held on 01st to 05th April, 2019 and the Committee decided to issue Show Cause Notice u/s 14(3) (b) of the NCTE Act, 1993 giving 30 days time for submission of reply on the following grounds:-

- 1. The institution has not submitted the approved Building plan signed by the Competent Govt. Authority indicating the name of the course, address of the institution, Khasra No./Plot No., total land area, total built-up area and the measurement of the Multipurpose Hall as well as the other infrastructural facilities such as class rooms etc.
- 2. Built-up area provided by the institution is less as per NCTE Regulation 2014.
- 3. VT has been constituted but the college owner denied the inspection on phone because the construction of college building has not been started vet.

AND, WHEREAS, Show Cause Notice was issued on 30.04.2019 to the institution.

AND, WHEREAS, the institution did not submit reply of Show Cause Notice.

AND, WHEREAS, the matter was considered by NRC in its 311th meeting held from 17th January, 2020 and the Committee decided as under:-

1. The institution did not submit the reply to SCN dated 30.04.2019.

Hence, the Committee decided that the application is rejected and recognition/ permission is refused u/s 14/15 (3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993. FDRs, if any, be returned to the institution.

Accordingly, by way of above proceeding the Northern Regional Committee in compliance of clause 14 (3)(b) of NCTE Act 1993 and NCTE Regulation, 2014 has given the due opportunity to the college and found it appropriate to reject the application.

Cont.. 2

अध्यापक

कार्यालयः जी-7. सैक्टर-10. (नियर सैक्टर-10 मैट्रो स्टेशन) द्वारका,

नर्ड दिल्ली-110075

कार्य क्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तरांचल, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पंजाब

चण्डीगढ, हिमाचल प्रदेश, सजस्थान

फोन: 011-20892151, 011-20892152

E-mail: nrc@ncte-india.org, Website: www.ncte-india.org

Office: G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka,

New Delhi-110075

Jurisdiction: U.P, Uttranchal, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14 (3) (b) of NCTE Act, 1993, the Northern Regional Committee hereby refuses permission to the institution on the aforesaid grounds.

Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the Order, it may prefer an Appeal under Section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 through "online mode" available on NCTE website www.ncte-india.org within 60 days from the date of issue of this order. The guidelines for filing of appeal may be seen on NCTE website.

By Order,

(Dr. Rammurti Meena) Regional Director

The Manager Govt. of India Press, Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054

Copy to:

The Principal,

JMK Institute of Technology and Management College, Plot No.- 02, 263, Street/Road- 0, Village/Town/City- Ramnagar, Post Office- Loha, Tehsil/Taluka- Milak, Town/City- Milak, District- Rampur- 244901, Uttar Pradesh.

2. The Manager/ Secretary,

JMK Educational Welfare Society, Plot No.- 0, Street/Road- NA, Village/Town/City- Majra Ramnagar, Post Office- Ramnagar, Tehsil/Taluka- Milak, Town/City- Milak, District- Rampur- 244901, Uttar Pradesh.

3. The Principal Secretary, (Higher Education),

Government of Uttar Pradesh, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh- 226001.

4. The Registrar,

M. J. P. Rohilkhand University, Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh.

5. The Secretary,

Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

- 6. The US (IT & E-Governance),
 National Council for Teacher Education,
 G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka,
 New Delhi-110075.
- 7. Computer Section, NRC, for uploading on website.
- 8. Institution file.
- 9. Guard file.

Regional Director

National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India) G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka,

New Delhi-110075

Ph.: 011-20892151, 011-20892152

E-mail: nrc@ncte-india.org, Website: www.ncte-india.org



Speed Post / Registered Post (Courier

0.1.G.S

NCTE गुरूर्गुरूतमा धाम

